

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

WEDNESDAY, THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE N.TUKARAMJI

**IA No.2 OF 2024
IN
CRLP NO: 4960 OF 2024**

Between:

Mr. Rishab Jain, S/o. Ramesh B Jain.

...Petitioner/Accused No.1

AND

1. The State of Telangana, Represented by its Public Prosecutor. High Court for the state of Telangana. Through SHO, Kanchanbagh Police Station, Hyderabad, Telangana.

Respondent No.1

2. Mr. Padma Nav Mohanty, S/o. Late Debendranath Mohanty, Age: 55 Yrs, Occ: Addl. General Manager (Purchase), MIDHANI, Kanchanbagh, Hyderabad, R/o. Flat No. 403, Prashant Residency Vinay Nagar Colony, Saidabad, Hyderabad, Telangana.

...Respondent No.2/De-facto Complainant

Petition under Section 482 of CrPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further proceedings in C.C.No.199 of 2017 filed before the Ld. VII Addl. Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Hyderabad against the Petitioner/Accused No. 1 (i.e., Mr. Rishab Jain), pending disposal of CRLP No. 4960 of 2024, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 02.05.2024, 18.06.2024, 18.07.2024, 03.09.2024 and 23.10.2024 made in I.A.No.4 of 2024, 17.12.2024 made in I.A.No.5 of 2024, 05.02.2025 made in CrLP.No.4960 of 2024 made herein and 11.06.2025 made in I.A.No.1 of 2025 and upon hearing the arguments of SRI N. JEEVAN KUMAR Advocate for the Petitioner and THE PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the respondent No.1 and Ms. V Uma Devi for the respondent No.2, and the Court made the following:

ORDER:

Learned counsel for the petitioner/s is present.

None appears for respondent No.2.

List the matter on 03.09.2025 for hearing.

Meanwhile, interim order granted earlier shall stand extended.

**SD/-MOHD.ISMAIL
DEPUTY REGISTRAR**

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Court of the VII Addl. Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Hyderabad
2. The SHO, PS Kanchanbagh, Hyderabad District.
3. One CC to SRI N. JEEVAN KUMAR, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NTR, J

DATED:16.07.2025

LIST ON 03.09.2025 FOR HEARING.

ORDER

**I.A.No.2 of 2024
IN
CRLP.No.4960 of 2024**



INTERIM ORDER EXTENDED